
HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY
ADMINISTRATION
April 2, 2000

0277

County of Santa Cruz
HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY

P.O. BOX 962, 1080 EMELINE AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95061

(831) 454-4066 FAX: (831) 454-4770

AGENDA: April 24, 2001

Board of Supervisors
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

SUBJECT: Alcohol and Drug Program Contract Amendment

Dear Members of the Board:

This letter is to request your Board’s approval of and authorization for the Health Services
Agency (HSA) Administrator to sign the attached contract amendment with Janus of Santa
Cruz. This amendment will add $122,284 to HSA’s  existing $1,052,294 contract with Janus of
Santa Cruz to provide for additional outpatient and residential treatment services for CalWORKs
and Drug Medi-Cal clients.

Background

There has been an increased demand for specialized services by CalWORKs clients. In order
to meet the demand, HSA and Human Resources Agency (HRA) staff has worked with Janus of
Santa Cruz to provide additional services beyond the originally contracted days of treatment.
This has impacted several levels of care including, Residential, Perinatal Residential and
Transitional Housing services. In addition, Janus has been able to accommodate other
specialized needs of this population by providing flexible treatment schedules in their outpatient
programs. This too has resulted in higher than budgeted service hours. Furthermore, there has
been an increased demand for the provision of Drug Medi-Cal services in the Perinatal
Residential and Day Care Habilitative programs.

Altogether, these increases in the services provided by Janus of Santa Cruz necessitate an
amendment of the current contract.

Contract Amendment and Funding

The attached contract amendment adds $97,032 of HRA CalWORKs and $25,252 of Drug
Medi-Cal funds for a total of $122,284 to the existing $1,052,294 agreement with Janus of Santa
Cruz. The CalWORKs funds will provide for 871 additional outpatient service hours, 215
additional 28-day residential bed days, I,21 8 additional Transitional Housing days, and 71
additional perinatal residential bed days. Drug Medi-Cal funds will provide for 53 additional
perinatal day care habilitative days, and 277 perinatal residential treatment days.

41



P 0278

Funding for the $97,032 of new CalWORKs services will be offset by CalWORKs funds already
included in the adopted budget. There are fluctuations in CalWORKs referrals to other
providers and there is a lower than budgeted census at several other residential programs. It is
estimated that there will be sufficient unused funds from other programs to cover the requested
increase to Janus without exceeding the total amount of HRA CalWORKs funds budgeted for
the current fiscal year.

Funding for the $25,252 of new Drug Medi-Cal services will come from Federal Medi-Cal and
State matching funds that are already included in the adopted budget. This contract
amendment will not result in any increase in net County cost.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board:

1. Approve and authorize the Health Services Agency Administrator to sign the attached
amendment to a contract with Janus of Santa Cruz to provide an additional $122,284.00 of
funding for alcohol and drug treatment services.

Sincerely,

Rama Khalsa,  Ph.D., Administrator
Health Services Agency

RK:NA:BL:ep

Attachments: ADM29
Contract Amendment
Exhibit A

RECOMMENDED:

4

Susan A. Mauriello
County Administrative Officer

cc: County Administrative Officer
Auditor Controller
County Counsel
HSA Administration
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
Alcohol and Drug Program Administrator



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
0 2 7 9

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT
- - - - - - .._._ zzz.T  ___. - - .-z---- __-_I__

TO: Boord of Supervisors
Coutbty  Administrotive Officer

Courity Counsel

Aud tor-Controller

FROM:
HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY- --- __... -.---- - (Dept.)

The BoaId  of Supervisors is hereby requested to opprove the attached agreement and outhorize the execution of the same.

1. Said llgreement  is between the --_..-County of Santa Cruz Health Services Aency-_--____-______. .___. _-__.--.----.-.  - ___--.. .._ (Agency)

and Janus of Santa Cruz, 200 7th Ave, Suite 150, Santa Cruz, CA 95062,- - -. -_--_-~____ -.---~ ..-(Name & Address)

2. The cagreement  will provide -_residential, detox and outcliezt alcohol and drug_aa.+ze treatment-__--_.- -.-- - - ~-

-_--- -__-_.__.__.._ ll______-._” .._. I ._.__. ---._.~._-.
._-

3. T h e  rlgreement  i s  n e e d e d  .___ -I!.-----..-----...-  - - - - -to rovide for the above mentioned sez-vices.

__ --_._-.-._---  -_._--- ._____~_ -. ._... --...-. --.--~--.-.----.-----~~  --.-.-.-

4. Pericd of the agreement is from -1.3 2000 to J u n e  30%~~2001

5. Anticipated  cost is $ increased to $1,174,578 Not to exceed)

6. Remrrks:  'This amendment kcreases the current conntract  by $132,284.TheunbraPce.  for -

COOO133-01 should be increased- &lMh..Gount.

7. Apprc,priotions  are budgeted in s&bgg
-jfii@-x 0 /

36hb~3 6 2 9 5 0
---~cd’ea  354042

( Index#)3665_I_g$Qso~-JSubobject)
3 9 7 5  (1,144,578)

N O T E :  I F  A P P R O P R I A T E  A R E  I N S U F F I C I E N T ,  A T T A C H  C O M P L E T E D  F O R M  A U D - 7 4
- -.-_- --------. --T

Appropriations0
a r e

available and
have been

zpyencumbered. Contract No. cooo133-01 Date -!$LZIZ~-
ore not

GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

By-tfic&ih  C-y+--_. . -._I.__--.-~ ---..- D e p u t y .
I - - -

Proposal reviewed and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the og ment and authorize the
to execute the some on beholf of the

Remarks:

(Agency). in is t rat ive Of f icer

(Analyst)

Agreemltnt  approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. c f Supv.  - White
Audi-or-Controller - Blue
County  Counsel - Green l

Co. /Gdmin.  Officer - Canary
Audi-or-Controller - Pink
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod

‘ T o  Irig.  D e p t .  i f  reiected.

ADM - 29 (6/95)

State of Ca!lfornla )

County of Santa Cruz
ss

)

I --_ ex-offtclo  Clerk of the Board of Superwsors of the %

445

0 ‘anta  Cruz,

State of California,  do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreeme a proved by

said Board of Superwsors as recommended by the County AdmInIstrative  Officer  by an order duly entered

In the minutes  of said  Board on County AdminIstrative  Officer

-.___ 1 9  _ _ _ BY Deputy Clerk



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY

ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAM
0280

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

Contract #: COOO133-01 Index: 364042 Subobject: 3975
362950 3665

Between: County of Santa Cruz - Health Services Agency
and

Janus of Santa Cruz, Inc., 200 7th Avenue, Suite 150, Santa Cruz,  CA 95062

The parties named above agree to amend contract COOO133-01  as set forth in the attached Exhibit “‘A” by
increasing the amount of compensation from $1,052,294  to $1,174,578;  and by amending Exhibit A,
Provision A3 and Exhibit D, Provisions Dl and D4 as attached; said amendments are incorporated into and
made a part of contract COOO133-01  by this reference. Additions are in bold and underlined, and a line
has been drawn through old language to be deleted. All other provisions of the agreement shall remain in
full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below.

CONTRACTOR: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ:

BY: BY:

DATE: DATE:

Approved as to form: Attest:

Clerk, Board of Supervisors

Distribution:

County Administrative Officer i
Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
HSA Administration
Alcohol and Drug Program Administrator
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
Janus of Santa Cruz, Inc.

41 S: Recontracting OO\ WORKING CONTRACTS 00-Ol\
JANUS Amended CONTRACT 00-01 .doc



EXHIBIT A
INDIVIDUAL CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

0281

A. 1. ADMINISTRATION: County’s Alcohol and Drug Program Administrator, hereinafter called
County’s Administrator, under the direction of the Health Services Agency Administrator shall
represent County in all matters pertaining to services rendered pursuant to this Agreement and
shall administer this Agreement on behalf of County. Contractor’s Executive Director shall
administer this Agreement on behalf of Contractor.

A.2. TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1,200O  and continue through and
including June 30, 2001 during which time Contractor shall perform the services provided herein.

A.3 COMPENSATION: Total contract amount shall not exceed B
lfmT&&-.-  faJlfl<? 704~30) One Million,

Hundred SevktzEiebt  and No/100
Dollars ($1.174.578.00~  for services performed during the term of this Agreement. In no
event shall County obligation of State Drug and Alcohol Allocation base and required
County funds exceed this amount.

FOR FEE-FOR-SERVICE CONTRACTS: County agrees to pay Contractor a total sum. .
not to exceed r
p) One Million Eigbtv-kive Thousand, One and No/100
Dollars ($l,OSS,OOl.do~  for services performed during the term of this Agreement in
accord with the negotiated rates set forth in Exhibit D.

FOR COST REIMBURSEMENT CONTRACTS: County agrees to pay Contractor a total
sum not to exceed Seven Thousand and No/100 ($7,000) for services as set forth in
Exhibit D.

In no event shall County be required to pay for the cost of services which are covered by funding
received by Contractor from other governmental contracts or grants.

FOR DRUG MEDI-CAL CONTRACTS: County agrees to pay Contractor a total sum not to
exceed fll!?O Dollars ($57 325.99)
EiPbtv-Two  Thousand, Five Hundred Seventv-Seven and No/100  Dollars ($82&7.00) for
Drug Medical services, as follows:

[ti
$&%62-W  $40,173 State General Fund Match to Medi-Cala n d
$?&%&Q $42,404 Federal Drug Medical funds,

for services performed during the term of this Agreement, based on reimbursement of allowable
costs.

In no event shall County be required to pay for the cost of services which are covered by funding
received by Contractor from other governmental contracts or grants.

Contractor shall be paid only for Drug Medi-Cal units of service approved by the State. County
shall not be required to pay Contractor for any Drug Medi-Cal units of service denied or
disallowed by the State.

A.4. NOTICE: Any notice or notices required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement may
be personally served on the other party by the party giving such notice, or may be served by mail
to the County’s Administrator at: County of Santa Cruz, HEALTH SERVICES AGENCY,
Alcohol and Drug Programs, 1400 Emeline Avenue, Santa Cruz CA 95060, or to Contractor at:
Janus of Santa Cruz, Inc., 200 7* Avenue, Suite 150, Santa Cruz, CA 95062.

41
S: Recontracting OO\ WORKING CONTRACTS 00-Ol\
JANUS Amended CONTRACT OO-Ol.doc



EXHIBIT D
FISCAL PROVISIONS 0 2 8 2

D. 1. MAXIMUM ALLOCATION: Contractor agrees that County’s Maximum Allocation under the
terms of this Agreement for each mode of service are listed below. The County reserves the right
to change the source of funds based on County and State requirements.

BY FUNDING SOURCE
Fed

Other Fed CalWORKs

$ 20,852 CalWORKs Resdientia128 Day $ 20,852
$239,306 Detox $239,306
+&PwQQ -

D.2. FEE FOR SERVICE CONTRACTS UNIT OF SERVICE RATES: County agrees to compensate
Contractor at the unit of service rates set forth below. Settlement will be done at the end of the
contract with the Cost Report. Contractors may request a change in the below rates, by a written
request to the County Administrator. County Administrator may approve rate changes of 10% or
less. Rate changes above 10% will require a contract amendment.

UNF RATE SERVICE

Bed Day-b.
Bed Day -b.
Bed Day - c.
Assessment

$ 76.49 Perinatal Residential - NNA Treatment
$ 76.18 Perinatal Residential - DMC Treatment (Cost Cap)
$ 34.21 Transitional Housing
$100.00 Drinking Driver Assessment

D.3. DEFINITIONS: Definition of above units of service shall be as follows:

41

STAFF HOUR: Those hours that a direct service staff person is on the job and
available to provide services. A direct service staff person is defined as a staff
person who spends time providing services directly to program clients.
Administrative, clerical and other support services may not be billed as staff hours.
Staff time used for vacations, holidays, sick leave and other leave may not be billed
to County. Volunteer and unpaid intern time may not be billed to County. Time to
be billed in 15-minute  increments of direct staff time. Staff Hours are claimed for

S: Recontracting OO\ WORKTNG  CONTRACTS 00-Ol\ 3
JANUS Amended CONTRACT OO-Ol.doc



the following modes of service: 0 2 8 3

a. Outpatient Services: Staff Hours may include individual counseling and group therapy of a
minimum of 3 and not more than 15 unrelated individuals, intake, assessment, case
management and aftercare.

b. CalWORKs: Staff Hours may be claimed for assessment, treatment, case management,
referral and aftercare services that are authorized and approved by the Human Resources
Agency (HRA) CalWORKs Employment and Training staff. A copy of the CADDS form for
each new client enrolled during the report month must be submitted with each monthly claim.
Alcohol or drug (AOD) services are to be employment focused, and in accordance with
CalWORKs  Welfare-to-Work plans and/or participation agreements. As authorized and
approved by HRA, CalWORKs funds may also be claimed for participation in CalWORKs
multi-disciplinary team meetings; for outreach and education activities related to informing
and encouraging CalWORKs recipients to enter into alcohol and drug treatment services; for
start-up activities approved by the County Alcohol and Drug Program Administrator; and for
participation as requested in multi-disciplinary team meetings. Contractor shall establish
procedures for screening all clients at intake regarding their status as a CalWORKs recipient
and refer CalWORKs recipients who were not initially referred by the HRA back to HRA for
inclusion of alcohol and drug treatment into their CalWORKs activity agreement and/or
CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work plan. If access to service for clients referred under CalWORKs
cannot be provided within seven days of the receipt of the HRA referral, Contractor shall
inform HRA and the Health Services Agency (HSA) Alcohol and Drug Program, and work in
cooperation with HRA and HSA to address access issues. Contractor will coordinate with
HRA and HSA to develop participant tracking and monitoring systems, as needed, by the
CalWORKs  program. Contractor will also work with HRA and HSA to develop protocols for
protecting client confidentiality and exchanging necessary and appropriate information as
required for reporting purposes.

BED DAY: A day in which one (1) treatment bed is utilized to provide 24-hour inpatient care. The
bed must be licensed and funded. The facility, staffing and other conditions necessary to provide
the treatment services to a client occupying that bed must be available. Billable day shall include
the day of admission, but not the day of discharge.

a. CalWORKs  BED DAY: Includes provisions for beds for and care of both the client and their
accompanying children. CalWORKs bed days may be claimed for alcohol and drug
residential services that are employment focused and in accordance with CalWORKs Welfare
to Work plans and/or participation agreements. CalWORKs bed days may be claimed for
assessment, treatment, case management, referral and aftercare services that are authorized
and approved by the HRA CalWORKs Employment and Training staff. As authorized and
approved by HRA, CalWORKs funds may also be claimed for participation in CalWORKs
multi-disciplinary team meetings; for outreach and education activities related to informing
and encouraging CalWORKs recipients to enter into alcohol and drug treatment services; for
start-up activities approved by the County Alcohol and Drug Program Administrator; and for
participation as requested in multi-disciplinary team meetings. Contractor shall establish
procedures for screening all clients at intake regarding their status as a CalWORKs recipient
and refer CalWORKs recipients who were not initially referred by the Human Resources
Agency (HRA) back to HRA for inclusion of alcohol and drug treatment into their
CalWORKs activity agreement and/or CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work plan. If access to
service for clients referred under CalWORKs cannot be provided within seven days of the
receipt of the HRA referral, Contractor shall inform HRA and the Health Services Agency
(HSA) Alcohol and Drug Program, and work in cooperation with HRA and HSA to address
access issues. Contractor will coordinate with HRA and HSA to develop participant tracking
and monitoring systems, as needed, by the CalWORKs  program. Contractor will also work
with HRA and HSA to develop protocols for protecting client confidentiality and exchanging
necessary and appropriate information as required for reporting purposes.

b. Treatment BED DAY: A day in which a treatment bed is provided to a Drug Court, NNA or
Medical eligible client to provide 24-hour inpatient care. The bed must be licensed and 41

S: Recontracting OO\ WORKING CONTRACTS 00-Ol\ 4
JANUS Amended CONTRACT OO-Ol.doc



0284

funded. Drug Medical pays for only the cost of treatment and does not pay for housing costs.
The facility, staffing and other conditions necessary to provide the treatment services to a
client occupying that bed must be available

c. Detox BED DAY: Includes alcohol and drug detoxification and pretreatment services for the
purpose of assisting acutely intoxicated individuals during the alcohol and/or drug withdrawal
period. Services to clients who stay less than 12 hours may be billed at one-half (l/2)  of the
Detox Bed Day rate.

d. CalWORKs  Detox BED DAY: CalWORKs Detox bed days may be claimed for alcohol and
drug residential services that are employment focused, and in accordance with CalWORKs
Welfare to Work plans and/or participation agreements. CalWORKs bed days may be
claimed for assessment, treatment, case management, referral and aftercare services that are
authorized and approved by the HRA CalWORKs Employment and Training staff. As
authorized and approved by HRA, CalWORKs funds may also be claimed for participation in
CalWORKs multi-disciplinary team meetings; for outreach and education activities related to
informing and encouraging CalWORKs recipients to enter into alcohol and drug treatment
services; for start-up activities approved by the County Alcohol and Drug Program
Administrator; and for participation as requested in multi-disciplinary team meetings.
Contractor shall establish procedures for screening all clients at intake regarding their status
as a CalWORKs recipient and refer CalWORKs recipients who were not initially referred by
the Human Resources Agency (HRA) back to HRA for inclusion of alcohol and drug
treatment into their CalWORKs activity agreement and/or CalWORKs Welfare-to-Work plan.
If access to service for clients referred under CalWORKs cannot be provided within seven
days of the receipt of the HRA referral, Contractor shall inform HRA and the Health Services
Agency (HSA) Alcohol and Drug Program, and work in cooperation with HRA and HSA to
address access issues. Contractor will coordinate with HRA and HSA to develop participant
tracking and monitoring systems, as needed, by the CalWORKs program. Contractor will
also work with HRA and HSA to develop protocols for protecting client confidentiality and
exchanging necessary and appropriate information as required for reporting purposes.

DCH DAY (Day Care Habilitative): A day in which 3 hours of treatment is provided. DCH will be
provide a minimum of three (3) hours per day, three (3) days per week of scheduled, formalized
services for pregnant and postpartum women and/or to EPSDT-eligible beneficiaries. The
services include assessment, intake, medical referrals, treatment planning, individual and group
counseling, body specimen screens, medication services, collateral services, and crisis intervention
as well as case management, transportation and childcare be provided to meet Perinatal Treatment
Standards.

ASSESSMENT: A County ADP approved assessment completed within 21 calendar days of
client presentation of Drinking Driver Assessment Instructions Form, and submission of a
standardized court-approved Treatment Evaluation and Recommendation to County ADP within 5
calendar days of completion of the assessment interview. Provider will be reimbursed by County
only for assessments of clients referred by County.

D.4. ADVANCE BASE: Advances for NNA, CalWORKs, and Drug Medical services shall be made
on a base of W $1,161.220.  Advance Base does not include 15% of Federal Medical
funds if applicable ai outlined in the Fiscal Provisions at Exhibit C.8. Settlement of final NNA
and Drug Medical contract payments will be based on the final Cost Report.

D.5. PERINATAL ALLOCATION: Contractor agrees that the Perinatal Federal Block Grant service
allocation must be earned in full, unearned amounts cannot be shifted to any other mode of
service, and unearned Perinatal advances will be returned to the County.

D.6. PERINATAL MEDI-CAL SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide services that meet the
Perinatal Medical service guidelines and standards.

41
D.7. COST REIMBURSEMENT CONTRACT: Payment of Drinking Driver Assessment funds
$ shall be based on actual costs and shall not exceed $7,000.

S: Recontracting OO\ WORKING CONTRACTS 00-Ol\ 5
JANUS Amended CONTRACT OO-Ol.doc



0285

D.8. FEE FOR SERVICE AND DRUG MEDI-CAL CONTRACT: Total reimbursement for the
contract will not exceed the contract allocation. Reimbursement for NNA units of service will
be paid based on the amount earned at the fee-for-service rates listed above in D.2. DMC
(Drug Medical) units of service will be paid based on actual costs, up to the rate cap. DMC
unit of service costs which exceed the rate cap will be paid up to the limit of County funds
available, not to exceed the actual costs of the Perinatal program. Settlement of NNA and
Medical funds will be based on the final Cost Report. Payment of Federal Perinatal Block
Grant, Federal Drug Court, State and County funds will not exceed base amount of
$1,045,294.

D.8. COUNTY DRUG MEDI-CAL ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGES: County administrative charges
for Residential and Day Treatment units of service will not exceed 10% of the approved State rate
cap per unit of service, unless provider cost is less than the contract amount and County
administrative cost is higher.

D.9. INCREASE IN MAXIMUM ALLOCATION FOR MODE OF SERVICE: Funds may not be
shifted between modalities, e.g., Outpatient and Residential, without written approval by County
Administrator. Shifts can be requested to the extent that there are funds available as a result of
reduced billings for another mode of service or other modes of services hereunder. Such shifting
of funds shall be on a dollar for dollar basis and as the Maximum Allocation for provision of a
particular mode of service is augmented, there shall be a corresponding reduction in the Maximum
Allocation for another mode of service or modes of services.

41
S: Recontracting OO\ WORKING CONTRACTS 00.Ol\ 6
JANUS Amended CONTRACT OO-Ol.doc



0 2 8 6

F A M L 6 2 6 0  v 4 . 2 C O U N T Y  O F  S A N T A  C R U Z  - P R O D U C T I O N 03/28/2001
L I N K  T O : A P P R O P R I A T I O N  C O N T R O L  D E T A I L  I N Q U I R Y 9:49 A M
A C T I V E
F I S C A L  P D  I 0 9  2 0 0 1 C O N T R O L  T Y P E  : 0 7  FDTP/FUND/SFND/DEPT/DIV/FUNC/PROG/CHAR
F D T P  1 0 G E N E R A L  F U N D F U N D  3 0 0 H E A L T H  S E R V I C E  A G E N C Y
S F N D  0 0 1 N O T  SUBFUND  R E L A T E D C H A R  4 0 S E R V I C E S  A N D  S U P P L I E S
D E P T  3 6 4 0 S U B S T A N C E  A B U S E FNTl  0 0 0 4 H E A L T H  A N D  S A N I T A T I O N
P R G M  0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 H E A L T H  A N D  S A N I T A T I O N

S
O R I G I N A L  A P P R O P R I A T I O
R E V I S I O N S  T O  B U D G E T

R E V I S E D  B U D G E T
C A R R Y F O R W A R D S

T O T A L  A P P R O P R I A T I O N
A L L O T T E D  A M O U N T
E X P E N D I T U R E S
E N C U M B R A N C E S
F R E - E N C U M B R A N C E S

F l - H E L P F 2  - S E L E C T

M A R 2 0 0 1 T O T A L
. o o 4,448,947.00
. o o - 5 , 4 2 5 . O O
. o o 4,443,522.00
. o o -00
-00 4,443,522.00
-00 4,443,522.00

181,182.59 2,823,392.58
-143,152.61 1,214,063.36

- 0 0 -00
F4-PRIOR F5-NEXT

F9-LINK

B A L A N C E

1,620,129.42
406,066.06
406.066.06

GO14 - R E C O R D  F O U N D

41



m . -._.- .-
STITUTI:)

Give this form to
the requester. t30
NOT send to 1~s.

Sixite  i50

Cruz. CA  95062
. I

TIN} Ixpayer Identification Number I

:er  your EN in the appropriate bcr For
Ividuak,  t3is is ycur sochi sewri!y  numter
SJ. Far sole prcprie!ors,  SEE the instruc5cns
page 2. For other entities, it is ycur  employer
.rziRcation  number (EN)- If you da net hzve a
zker,  se? How To Oktzin a TIN, be!ow.

te: If tJ7e nc=mnt is in mcfe tkn cne name,
! the c!tzr- on page 2 for gzide!Tnes an whose.

For PZlye~s  Exempt From

ter

-4
I 310

ricer to at&r.

Errrpiayer identifiation  n=m

9144-2l’I3l  911

-!3icztion.-Under  pez3Itiea cf pjury.  I cE<ify  *at b
The number  shown an this fcrm t my ccrrec: tzxpayer  identificaticn  numter (ar I am waiting for a nu.mber  to be issued to me), and
I am ndt subjer:  to bat&up withhc!ding  because:
Eevenpe Se.?rice  (IESj  that I am subje

(a) I am exe.mpt  frcm ,backucup  withhdding,  or (0) I have  not been notified by the lnte.maj
s: to backus withholding as a result of a failure to re?cr:  all h:=re,“.  or dividends. or (cl the IF.5 has

nottter!  me Wit I am no longer scbjeZ tc backup withhoiding.
-5iczition  lnstrution--.-Ycu must c.?=u  Out item  p] above g-you  have besn natified  by the IFS Rat ycu zre currently  subje” to bacftcp
zcfding  bzi!use  of underrepating  interes  cr dividends on your tzx re?urn. Fcr rea!  estate  tzinsatic.u,  itern (2) daes  not aFpiy..fCr.
:,-age uttered paid. the acqkificn or akindonme3t  of serJr& p’0~e.9,  csntrkutions  to an individ& retimme5t afzinsement  rJFAj,  ad ’
:e.diy pzymcsts alher thkn:erest and divil
Signing be Certification on pace 2.)

mls, you ;ire  not required tc sign t?e CerSuticn, &I.? y-3 mus: previde  your cjrrec,: TIN. (&,;~a
: -.

TRANSACTION -’ :

1. Medical '& Health
Care Service.

3 .  T r u s t / E s t a t e 2 .  y O t h e r  *Service (Sgecjfy)

4 .  C o r p o r a t i o n

Fu. Real Estate Agent.- - 3. Goods/Merchandise

6 .  X Tax Exempt. Organization 4 . Freiaht '
. . .

7 . P u b l i c  E n t i t y

8 . O t h e r  Oroanization
(SpecTfy)

5.

6.

7.

Other Transaction (Specify)

Rent (Space/Machinery)

I n t e r e s t

.

Pleze  check (only dne] box in each column below that best describes
your type of organization and the transaction for which we make
ptm+nt  to you:

ORGF NTZATTON-.

I . Individual

2. ’ Partnership- -


